ORDINANCE NO. 8485-28

AN ORDINANCE

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA AND URBANA LODGE #70 OF THE FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, FOR THE TERM BEGINNING APRIL 1, 1983

WHEREAS, an Agreement between the City of Urbana, Illinois (the "City") and Urbana Lodge #70 of the Fraternal Order of Police (the "Lodge") was duly entered into between the City and the Lodge on April 8, 1983; and

WHEREAS, Section 10.1 of the said Agreement provides that the said Agreement may be reopened for the purpose of negotiating salaries to be paid for the period July 1, 1984 through June 30, 1985, upon either party giving notice to the other in writing at least sixty (60) days prior to July 1, 1984; and

WHEREAS, notice as provided in Section 10.1 was duly given by the Lodge; and

WHEREAS, the duly authorized representatives of the City and the Lodge have met for the purpose of negotiating in good faith an Amendment to the Agreement for salaries to be paid for the period July 1, 1984 through June 30, 1985.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the Amendment to Agreement between the City of Urbana, Illinois and Urbana Lodge #70 of the Fraternal Order of Police, a copy of which said Amendment to Agreement is attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to attest to said execution of said Amendment to Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this 15th day of 1984.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

_ 1 _

APPROVED by the Mayor this 18 day of October

1984.

- 2 -

THIS IS THE ATTACHMENT WHICH IS REFERRED TO IN ORDINANCE NO. _____ AND IS INCORPORATED THEREIN BY REFERENCE.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clen Date 17, 1828

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

Pursuant to Section 10.1 of the Agreement between the City of Urbana and the Urbana Lodge #70 of the Fraternal Order of Police, dated April 8, 1983, the parties hereby amend said Agreement by adding the following to be effective for the period July 1, 1984 to June 30, 1985:

A. Section 10.1

Pursuant to said section providing that the Agreement may be reopened for the purpose of negotiating salaries for the period July 1, 1984 through June 30, 1985, the parties have agreed to the following:

- 1. Bargaining unit employees shall receive a total of \$9,000 in retroactive salary for the period July 1, 1984 to September 28, 1984 (inclusive), the amount each bargaining unit employee is to receive to be as indicated by the Union's Negotiating Committee.
- 2. The annual salary and hourly rate for each bargaining unit classification is to be increased by 4% as of September 29, 1984 and by an additional 2% as of December 29, 1984, the new salary amount in each case to be computed based on the annual salary in effect as of June 30, 1984 and as listed in Section B.3 of Appendix B of the current agreement.
- B. Section B.4 Effective September 29, 1984 through and including December 28, 1984:

Position	Annual	Hourly
Police Officer *(without Associate Degree or equivalent credit hours)	22,077	10.614
Police Officer *(with Associate Degree or equivalent credit hours)	22,720	10.923
Police Sergeant	25,555	12.286

The base salary for a probational employee as defined in Article VIII Section 8.2 of the Agreement shall be \$1,200 less than the annual salary as herein established for a full time Police Officer.

C. December 28, 1984 - June 30, 1985

Position	Annual	Hourly
Police Officer *(without Associate Degree or equivalent credit hours)	22,502	10.818
Police Officer *(with Associate Degree or equivalent credit		
hours)	23,157	11.133
Police Sergeant	26,046	12.522

The base salary for a probational employee as defined in Article VIII Section 8.2 of the Agreement shall be \$1,200 less than the annual salary as herein established for a full time Police Officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parti	es hereto have affixed their signatures
this day of	, 1984.
RATIFIED:, 1984	APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL:
	, 1984
URBANA LODGE #70 FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE	CITY OF URBANA
BY:	BY: Jeffrey T. Markland, Mayor
President	ATTEST:
Negotiating Committee	Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk
Negotiating Committee	
Negotiating Committee	
Negotiating Committee	